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unfortunately, 1 cannot agree with the hon. Member. Scrap is an important item and it has to be imported spending our precious foreign exchange. There was pressure in this House, through a Calling-Attention motion, because of the difficulties felt by the electric are furnaces and the secondary sector. Government has gradually reduced the customs duty on scrap from 15 to 5 per cent. At the same timec, Government has also given the bencfit of these shipbreaking facilities so that' the people who use scrap get scrap at a competitive price. This has helped many people to open their units which were closed. Now what the hon.
Member is saying is that some of the old types of secondary sector units using scrap are in difficulties. The Standing Committee on Industry has submitted a report, enumerating the difficulties and suggesting certain remedies. We have formed a small group in our Ministry.
The report has come before me, and after studying it we will come before the Cabinet and Parliament and we shall take care of the situation which is there, but not by stopping ship-breaking. The ship-breaking industry in Gujarat is doing extremely well and helping the country.
They are buying ships at very low rates and supplying scrap. ....(Interruption)....
Let me finish. In 1993-94, the ship-breaking industry produced 1.2 million tonnes of scrap, and in 1994-95 it was
2.06 million tonnes. Thereby they are saving foreign exchange. You are talking of some new industrics. Today, the electric are furmances have to change.
The outdated blast furnances and others are not effective now: We know they are job-oriented, and that is why we have reduced the customs duty. But the point you have raised is also in our mind. The Standing Committee on Industry whose Chairman, Dr. Ashok Mitra is here—has submitted a report and we are examining it. We will take steps, but not by stopping the import of ships and breaking them. By other methods we will try to help them.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.
SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: Sir,

1 cannot answer this.

*85. [The Questioner (Shri Govindrao Adik) was absent. For answer vide col. 34

infra.]
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SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: Sir, it is truc that this Scheme covers only a limited number of schools and a_limited number of children. The intention of the Scheme is not that it should reach every school, but that it should reach those schools which have got some basic sports facilities. They have an interest in developing sports and they are keen to admit students primarily for sports purposes also.

But, I do agree with the hon. Member when he says that a large. number of students should be covered. With this in

~mind, we have already had discussions with the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and the Navodaya Vidyalaya Sangathan.
The Kendriya Vidyalayas are about 850 while the. Navodaya Vidyalayas are around 400. We are trying to sce that the coaches of the Sports Authority who have been deployed in the District Coaching Centres, should spend a considerable time in these schools so that the children in these schools are’ benecfited. We are also working on somé¢’ schemes to be undertaken with these institutions.

Sir, not a large number of students have been covered under the Scheme.
Even then, the fact is that quite a number of the students who have been trained under the NSTC Scheme have shown remarkable performances at the junior and sub-junior levels in national competitions and some have also done well in some international sub-junior competitions also. There are some strengths of the Scheme and we are trying to scc that whatever we can do more towards promoting the Scheme will be done in the coming days.
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SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: Earlier in the scheme, the children used to be selected by watching their performances.
But later on a battery of tests were evolved. Based on a battery of tests like speed, strength, endurance, explosive power, coordination, agility as well as various other activities incl'ding the aptitutde of the child, they are selected.
All these things are taken into consideration. A test has been developed and strictly based on these tests the children are selected. There is no partiality because partiality may benefit an individual. But the scheme is being run to develop young talented children so that they can participate and perform well in international competitions in the years to come. Therefore, there is no partiality. A few complaints have come to me. It is not that no complaints have come. But on very rare occasions complaints have come. We have examined those complaints. But generally I can say that this selection procedure has been implemented in the right spirit. We are trying to see that...

SHRI JANESHWAR MISRA: What is the ratio of rural and urban areas?

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: That figure we have not collected. 1 do not have the figure, but the scheme is open for rural as well as urban children. We have seen a large number of rural children who have joined the scheme. There are a large number of rural children who are doing very well in the sports arena.
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SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA
ABHINANDAN JAIN: Thank you very much, Sir. We have sports loving Ministers in Madhavrao Scindia and Mukul Wasnikji. Both of them are very active cricketers and they participate in the Members of Parliament cricketing event whenever we have cricket matches.
Unfortunately, sports is gefting a low priority in the country. The intentions are very good, but the cfforts are not enough. For example, the budgetary provision for sports is not even 0.001 per cent.
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SHRI SURESH KALMADI: It went down.

SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA
ABHINANDAN JAIN: Suresh Kalmadiji is also endorsing my views that it went down. For this particular scheme, where we are spotting the talents all over the country, only Rs. 4.5 crores are reserved for talent scouting activities. Sir, I would request both these Ministers, through you, that they must try to augment our budget for sports in general, not necessarily for this particular scheme.

Sir, I would like to cite the example of Miss Charushila Naigaonkar. She is a marathon runner. She belongs to Nagpur.
She runs bare-footed. She doesn’t have shoes to take part in the marathon event.
What about these types of sportsmen and sportswomen who cannot even afford shoes? Would you like to come up with a scheme to provide basic facilities to the sports people who have reached national and international levels? They do not have proper facilities to train' themselves.
Are you going to come up with a scheme, pasticularly for women, where you will provide these facilities to them? -

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: Sir, first of

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Neglect of Tribal Welfare in Andhra
Pradesh

*82. SHRI V. HANUMANTHA
RAO: Will the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that ITDA in West Godavari has enumerated the number of tribals in Tallavaram Village in Polavaram Mandal (Andhra Pradesh) who have been totally ignored;

(b) if so, how many such tribals are there in Tallavaram who have never received any assistance for the last 10 years from ITDA;

(c) if so, whar action is proposed to enquire into this neglect; and

(d) the steps taken to assist such tribals in Tallavaram who have been totally ingored?

THE. MINISTER OF WELFARE
(SHR1I SITARAM KESRI): (a). The Mandal Prajaparishad Development Officer, Pollavaram, has taken up a survey of families with a view to provide suitable assistance under poverty alleviation programme.

(b) to (d) Tallavaram, a hamlet of Kondrukota village, has 122 Scheduled Tribe families out of whom 116 were assisted to construct houses in 1986. 58
S.T. families have been assisted for horticultural development and 3 S.T. families for carpentry units.

Command Area Development Programme

*85. SHRI A GOVINDRAO ADIK:
Wwill the Minister of WATER
RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has come to the notice of Government that the “Command Area Development - Programme” widely acclaimed as an important and indispensable device for bringing the irrigation potential created under optimum utilisation with better water management techniques has been relegated to secondary importance due to the failure to achieve physical target;

(b) if so, whether the very purpose of enhancing agricultural productivity and production through optimum and scientific use of scarcely available water resources has been defeated; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government thereon and the steps taken to improve the situation?

THE MINISTER OF WATER
RESOURCES AND THE MINISTER
OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYACHARAN SHUKLA):

*

